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1. Important Safety Instructions

* The device must only be opened by a qualified technician.
¢ Disconnect device from AC mains before service operation!

¢ Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment
can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to
significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.

2. Product Features

e Compatible with any KVM switch / computer

* Extends KVM control over a computer up to a distance of 500 ft. (150 m)
* Integrated local port for local keyboard, mouse and monitor

¢ 2-port KVM switch built into remote unit

* Supports all major OS

3. Package Contents

Transmitter

Receiver
(x2) VGA + USB Cable

External Power Supply with NEMA 1-15P Plug (Input: 100-240V, 50/60Hz Output:
12V/1000mA) and Plug Adapters for UK, Europe and Australia, NEMA*

Screwdriver

(x8) Rubber Feet

Owner’s Manual

0ODT60001-AC-INT available for purchase separately if additional power supply is needed.

*
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4. KVM Extender USB Units

4.1 Transmitter Button / LEDs

Button / LED Function

Lock button Press to keep control of the connected computer at the
Transmitter position

Control LED Blinks when Transmitter position has control of the Transmitter
position computer

Lock LED Blinks after either Transmitter or Receiver position presses the
Lock button for control

KVM EXTENDER USB
()

CONTROL LCOCK

Keyboard Mouse Local Lock Lock Button
USB Connector USB Connector LED LED

Transmitter front panel

104

POVIER SYS'EM [ COM'UTER

Power  System Control Box Local Computer
Connector  Cable (Optional) Monitor Cable

Transmitter back panel

4.2 Receiver Buttons / LEDs

The Receiver can be located up to 500 ft. (150 m) away from the Transmitter.

Button / LED Function

Lock button Press to lock control of the Transmitter computer at the Receiver
position

Local button Press to toggle control between the local Receiver computer and
the remote Transmitter computer (See section 9.1: Keyboard
Hotkeys)

Lock LED Blinks after either Transmitter or Receiver position presses the
Lock button for control

Local LED Blinks when Receiver position has control of the Receiver
position computer
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MINIC®OM KVM EXTENDER USB

o (1)
BZE (B LOCAL  LCCK
Keyboard Mouse Local Lock Local
USB Connector USB Connector LED LED Button

Receiver front panel

2 M nn

PO'NER SYSTEM Lu Eq] CON ROL COMPUTER

()

Lock
Button

©

Power  System Control Box Local Computer

Connector Cable (Optional) Monitor Cable

Luminance Equalization

Selector Selector .
Receiver back panel

5. Pre-Installation Instructions

Place cables away from fluorescent lights, air conditioners, and equipment that is likely

to generate electrical noise.
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6. Connecting the System

When using the system as an extender, connect the system as shown in Figure 6-1.
The connections are explained below.

VGA + USB
Cable
Extended User
Position Catb Cable -
Receiver Transmitter

Figure 6-1: KYM Extender USB as an extender

6.1 Connecting the Transmitter

Connect a VGA + USB cable (Figure 6-2) to the Transmitter and a computer. Connect
the HD15 connector to the Transmitter Computer port and connect the VGA and USB
connectors to the local computer Monitor and USB ports.

Figure 6-2: VGA + USB cable

6.2 Connecting a KVM Workstation to the Receiver

Connect a KVM workstation to the Receiver. Connect a keyboard and mouse to the
Receiver Keyboard and Mouse USB ports. Connect a monitor to the Receiver Monitor
port.

6.3 Connecting the System Cable

Connect the System cable CAT5/6/7 FTP cable to the System ports of the Transmitter
and Receiver.

6.4 Connecting to the Power Supply

The Transmitter receives its power from the connected computer and does not
generally need an external power supply. However, when the Transmitter is connected
to a KVM switch, it may need an external power supply. If additional power is needed,
use a ODT60001-AC-INT (not included, purchase separately).

Connect the Receiver to utility power with the external power supply provided.
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7. Extender System with Optional

Computer at Receiver Position

You can connect a computer to the Receiver position. The Receiver position can then
either control the local computer or the Transmitter position computer (Figure 7-1).
Optional PC

- ~

\

a -
\ / h

N Ad

——

Extended User Cat5 Cable -
Position _ 500 ft. (150 m) _
Receiver Transmitter
Local User

Position

Figure 7-1: Extender system with optional computer at Receiver position
The connections are the same as outlined above, with the addition of a computer
connected to the Receiver as follows:
Connect a VGA + USB cable to the Receiver and a computer. Connect the HD15
connector to the Receiver Computer port and connect the VGA and USB connectors to
the computer Monitor and USB ports.

8. Extender + KVM Switch System with

Optional Computer at Receiver Position

You can connect a KVM switch to the Receiver position. The Receiver position can then
either control the local computer or any computer connected to the KVM switch at the

Transmitter position computer (Figure 8-1). )
Optional PC KM Switch

Extended User
Position

Catb Cable -
S -

Receiver Transmitter
Local User
Position

Figure 8-1: Extender + KVM switch with optional computer at Receiver position

The connections are the same as outlined above, with the addition of a KVYM switch
connected to the Transmitter as follows:

Connect a VGA + USB cable to the Transmitter and the KVM switch. Connect the
HD15 connector to the Transmitter Computer port and connect the VGA and USB
connectors to the KVM switch Monitor and USB ports.

6
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9. Operating the KVM Extender USB System

The system works on a first-come, first-served basis — press the keyboard or move the
mouse at either the Transmitter (where relevant) or Receiver position to take control of
the Transmitter position computer.

Transmitter Position: Press the Lock button to keep/gain control of the computer
at the Transmitter position. The Lock LED at the Transmitter position illuminates and
blinks at the Receiver position. The Control LED at the Transmitter position illuminates.

Receiver Position: Press the Lock button to keep control of the Transmitter computer
at the Receiver position. The Lock LED at the Receiver position illuminates and blinks
at the Transmitter position.

Press the Local button to gain control of the Receiver computer position. The Local
LED blinks.

Note: You can only gain control by pressing the Lock button if the Lock LED is currently not
blinking.

Pressing the Lock button again at either position releases control and the Lock LEDs
turn off.

9.1 Keyboard Hotkeys

To toggle between the Transmitter and the Receiver position, press: Caps Lock twice,
release, then press C.

To turn the beeper sound on/off, press: Caps Lock twice, release, then press B.

9.2 Adjusting the Picture

To adjust the picture quality, use the included screwdriver to turn the Luminance and
Equalization Picture adjusters located on the Receiver’s rear panel.

10. Specifications

System Cable Catb/6/7 FTP 2x4x24 AWG solid-wire cable
Maximum Distance 500 ft. (150 m)
Mouse Support USB mouse
Operating Systems Supported All major operating systems
Management Push button or external control unit
Screen Resolution Up to 1600 x 1200 @ 75 Hz
Operating Temperature 32°to 104°F (0° to 40°C)
Storage Temperature -40°F to 104°F (-40° to 40°C)
Warranty Period 3-year limited
7
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10. Specifications

Transmitter Receiver
Cables & HDD15F (VGA + USB cable) — |HDD15F (VGA + USB cable) —
Connectors for computer or KVM switch for optional local computer
USB X 2: for Keyboard + Mouse |USB X 2: for Keyboard + Mouse
HDD15 : for monitor HDD15 : for monitor
RJA5 — System RJ45 — System
RJ11 — External control unit RJ11 — External control unit
Dimensions 3.3x4.4x0.98 in. 3.3x4.4x0.98 in.
(84 x 112 x 25 mm) (84 x 112 x 25 mm)
Shipping Weight |3.9 Ib. (1.75 kg)
Power Supply From computer or external power | Included external power supply
supply (model ODT60001-AC-INT, | (12VDC 1A)
sold separately)

11. Warranty and Product Registration

3-Year Limited Warranty

TRIPP LITE warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three (3) years from the
date of initial purchase. TRIPP LITE’s obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing (at its sole option) any such
defective products. To obtain service under this warranty, you must obtain a Returned Material Authorization (RMA) number from
TRIPP LITE or an authorized TRIPP LITE service center. Products must be returned to TRIPP LITE or an authorized TRIPP LITE service
center with transportation charges prepaid and must be accompanied by a brief description of the problem encountered and proof
of date and place of purchase. This warranty does not apply to equipment, which has been damaged by accident, negligence or
misapplication or has been altered or modified in any way.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, TRIPP LITE MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Some states do not permit limitation or exclusion of implied warranties; therefore, the aforesaid limitation(s) or exclusion(s) may
not apply to the purchaser.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT WILL TRIPP LITE BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE. Specifically, TRIPP LITE is not liable for any costs, such as lost profits or revenue, loss of equipment, loss of use of
equipment, loss of software, loss of data, costs of substitutes, claims by third parties, or otherwise.

Product Registration

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a
chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

ﬁ Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when customers
buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:
* Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)
* Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

MINIC&M
TRIPP-LITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support
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1. Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

* El dispositivo solo debe ser abierto por un técnico calificado.

¢ iDesconecte el dispositivo de la alimentacion de CA antes de una operacion de
servicio!

* No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en
donde razonablemente se pueda esperar que la falla de este equipo cause la
falla del equipo de soporte de vida o afectar significativamente su seguridad o
efectividad.

2. Caracteristicas del Producto

e Compatible con cualquier KVM / computadora

Extiende un control de KVM control sobre una computadora a una distancia de
hasta 152 m [500 pies]

Puerto local integrado para teclado, mouse y monitor locales
KVM de 2 puertos incorporado en unidad remota
Soporta todos los principales Sistemas Operativos

3. Contenido del Empaque

¢ Unidad
Receptor
(x2) Cable VGA + USB

Fuente de Alimentacién Externa con Clavija NEMA 1-15P (Entrada: 100V ~ 240V,
50/60Hz Output: 12V/1000mA) y Adaptadores de Clavija para Reino Unido, Europa
y Australia, NEMA*

¢ Desatornillador
* (x8) Bases de goma
* Manual del Propietario

* ODT60001-AC-INT disponible para compra por separado si se requiere suministro adicional de
energia.
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4. Unidades Extensoras de KVM USB

4.1 Boton del Transmisor / LEDs

LED / Boton Funcion

Boton de bloqueo |Presione para mantener el control de la computadora conectada
en la posicion de Transmisor

LED de Control Destella cuando la posicion del Transmisor tiene control de la
computadora de la posicién del Transmisor

LED de Bloqueo Destella después que la posicion de Transmisor o Receptor
presiona el botodn de bloqueo para control

MINIC®M KVM EXTENDER USB
()

Bzl OB CONTROL  LCICK
Conector USB  Conector USB LED LED de Boton de
del Teclado del Mouse Local Bloqueo Bloqueo

Panel frontal de Transmisor

104

POVIER SYS'EM CON ROL COM'UTER

Conector de Cable Caja de Control Monitor Cable de
Alimentacion de Sistema (Opcional) Local Computadora

Panel posterior del Transmisor

4.2 Botones del Receptor / LEDs
El Receptor pude colocarse hasta a 152 m [500 pies] del Transmisor.

Boton / LED Funcion

Boton de bloqueo | Presione para bloquear el control de la computadora del
Transmisor en la posicion de Receptor

Boton local Presione para alternar el control entre la computadora del
Receptor local y la computadora del Transmisor remoto (Vea la
seccion 9.1: Teclas Rapidas del Teclado)

LED de Bloqueo Destella después que la posicion del Transmisor o del Receptor
presiona el botdn de bloqueo para control

LED Local Destella cuando la posicion del Receptor tiene control de la
computadora en posicion del Receptor

11
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MINIC®OM KVM EXTENDER USB

L () ()
BZE (B LOCAL  LCCK
Conector USB  Conector USB LED LED de Boton  Boton de
de Teclado de Mouse Local Bloqueo Local Bloqueo

Panel frontal del Receptor

T bt

PO'NER SYSTEM Lu Eq] CON ROL COMPUTER

Conector de Cable Caja de Control Monitor Cable de
Alimentacion de (Opcional) Local Computadora
Sistema

Selector de Selector de
Luminosidad Ecualizacién

Panel posterior del Receptor

5. Instrucciones de Pre-Instalacion

Coloque los cables alejados de luces fluorescentes, aires acondicionados y equipo que
genere ruido eléctrico.

12
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6. Conexion del Sistema

Al usar el sistema como extensor, conecte el sistema como se muestra en la Figura
6-1. Las conexiones se explican a continuacion.

Cable
VGA + USB

Cable Cat5 - 152 m
[500 pies]
Receptor Unidad

Figura 6-1: Extensor KVYM USB como extensor

Posicion
Extendida de Usuario

6.1 Conexion del Transmisor

Conecte un Cable VGA + USB (Figura 6-2) al Transmisor y una computadora.
Conecte el conector HD15 al puerto de la Computadora del Transmisor y conecte los
conectores VGA y USB al Monitor y puertos USB de la computadora local.

Figura 6-2: Cable VGA + USB

6.2 Conexion de una Estacion de Trabajo KVM al
Receptor

Conecte una estacion de trabajo KVM al Receptor. Conecte un teclado y mouse a los
puertos de teclado y mouse del Receptor. Conecte un monitor al puerto de monitor del
Receptor.

6.3. Conexion del Cable del Sistema

Conecte el cable FTP Cat5 / Cat6 / Cat7 del sistema a los puertos de sistema del
Transmisor y Receptor.

6.4 Conexion a la Fuente de Alimentacion

El Transmisor recibe su alimentacion de la computadora conectada y generalmente
no necesita una fuente de alimentacion externa. Sin embargo, cuando el Transmisor
esté conectado a un KVM, puede necesitar una fuente de alimentacion externa. Si
se necesita energia adicional, use un ODT60001-AC-INT (no incluido, compre por
separado).

Conecte el Receptor a la energia de la red publica con la fuente de alimentacion
externa suministrada.
13
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7. Sistema Extensor con Computadora

Opcional en Posicion de Receptor

Puede conectar una computadora en la posicién de Receptor. La posicion de Receptor
puede entonces controlar la computadora local o la computadora de posicion de

Transmisor (Figura 7-1).
PC Qac_ioEal

-

N P
// o~ N 1
14 - “ \\
|
\\ i/ /I \\
N A 7/
Cable Cat5 - 152 m
[500 pies]
Receptor Unidad
Posicion de -
= Usuario Local —
= T

Figura 7-1: Sistema extensor con computadora opcional en posicion de Receptor
Las conexiones son las mismas sefaladas anteriormente, con la adicién de una
computadora conectada al Receptor como sigue:
Conecte un Cable VGA + USB al Receptor y a una computadora. Conecte el conector
HD15 al puerto de la Computadora del Receptor y conecte los conectores VGA y USB
al Monitor y puertos USB de la computadora.

—_——

Posicion Extendida
de Usuario

8. Sistema Extensor + KVM con Computadora

Opcional en Posicion de Receptor

Puede conectar un KVM en la posicion de Receptor. La posicion de Receptor puede
entonces controlar la computadora local o cualquier computadora conectada al KVM
en la computadora de posicion de Transmisor (Figura 8-1).

PC Opcional

- ~

KVM

7/ ~ D =] N//\\
’ N TSy
1 \‘ \l P
I
\ 1
\ Iy

7
~ .

Posicion Cable Cat5 - 152 m
Extenida T
de Usuario Unidad

Receptor
Posicion de
2 Usuario Loca

Figura 8-1: Extensor + KVM con Computadora Opcional en Posicién de Receptor

Las conexiones son las mismas sefnaladas anteriormente, con la adicién de un KVM
conectado al Transmisor como sigue:

Conecte un cable VGA + USB al Transmisor y el KVM. Conecte el conector HD15
al puerto de la Computadora del Transmisor y conecte los conectores VGA y USB al
Monitor y puertos USB del KVM.

14
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9. Operacion del Sistema Extensor KVM USB

El sistema funciona en una base de atencién segln el orden de llegada — Presione el
teclado o mueva el mouse ya sea en la posicion del Transmisor (En donde se necesite)
o del Receptor para tomar el control de la computadora de la posicion de Transmisor.

Posicion del Transmisor: Presione el boton de bloqueo para mantener / obtener
control de la computadora en la posicion del Transmisor. EI LED de bloqueo en la
posicién del Transmisor se enciende y destella en la posicién de Receptor. El LED de
Control en la posicién de Transmisor se enciende.

Posicion del Receptor: Presione el botdn de bloqueo para mantener control de la
computadora del Transmisor en la posicién de Receptor. El LED de bloqueo en la
posicién del Receptor se enciende y destella en a posicion de Transmisor.

Presione el boton Local para tomar control de la posicidn de la computadora del
Receptor. EI LED Local destella.

Nota: Sélo puede obtener control presionando el botdn de bloqueo si el LED de bloqueo no esta
parpadeando.

Presionando nuevamente el botén de bloqueo en cualquier posicién libera el control y
los LEDs de bloqueo se apagan.

9.1 Teclas Rapidas de Teclado
Para cambiar entre la posicion del Transmisor y del Receptor, oprima: Bloqueo de
Mayusculas dos veces, suelte y oprima C.

Para encender / apagar el bip, presione: Bloqueo de Maytsculas dos veces, suelte y
a continuacion presione B.

9.2 Ajuste de la Imagen

Para ajustar la calidad de la imagen, use el desatornillador incluido para girar los
calibradores de imagen de Luminosidad y Ecualizacién ubicados en el panel posterior
del Receptor.

10. Especificaciones

Cable de Sistema Cable de alambre sélido 2 x 4 x 24 AWG Cat5 /

Cat6 / Cat7 FTP
Distancia Maxima 152 m [500 pies]
Soporte de Mouse Mouse USB
Sistemas Operativos Soportados | Todos los principales sistemas operativos
Administracion Botdén o unidad de control externa
Resolucion de Pantalla Hasta 1600 x 1200 @ 75 Hz
Temperatura de Operacion 0°Ca40°C[32°F al104 °F]
Temperatura de Aimacenamiento |-40 °C a 40 °C [-40 °F a 104 °F]
Periodo de la Garantia Limitada por 3 anos

15
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10. Especificaciones

Transmisor Receptor
Cables y HDD15F (cable VGA + USB) — HDD15F (cable VGA + USB) —
Conectores | para computadora 0 KVM para computadora local opcional
USB x 2: para Teclado + Mouse USB x 2: para Teclado + Mouse
HDD15 : para monitor HDD15 : para monitor
RJ45 — Sistema RJ45 — Sistema
RJ11 — Unidad de control externa |RJ11 — Unidad de control externa
Dimensiones |84 x 112 x 25 mm 84 x 112 x 25 mm
[3.3"x 4.4" x 0.98"] [3.3"x 4.4" x 0.98"]
Peso de 1.77 kg [3.9 Ib]
Embarque
Fuente de Desde computadora o fuente de Fuente de alimentacion externa
Alimentacion |alimentacion externa (modelo incluida (12VCD 1A)
0DT60001-AC-INT, vendido por
separado)

Garantia Limitada por 3 anos

TRIPP LITE garantiza durante un periodo de tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha de compra inicial que este producto no tiene defectos
de materiales ni de mano de obra. La obligacion TRIPP LITE bajo esta garantia esta limitada a la reparacion o reemplazo (A su entera
discrecion) de cualquier producto defectuoso. Para obtener servicio bajo esta garantia, debe obtener un nimero de Autorizacion

de Devolucién de Mercancia (RMA) de TRIPP LITE o de un centro de servicio autorizado de TRIPP LITE. Los productos deben ser
regresados a TRIPP LITE o a un centro de servicio autorizado de TRIPP LITE con los cargos de transporte prepagados y deben
acompanarse con una breve descripcion del problema y un comprobante de la fecha y el lugar de compra. Esta garantia no se aplica
a equipos que hayan sido danados por accidente, negligencia o mal uso, o hayan sido alterados o modificados de alguna manera.
EXCEPTO COMO SE INDICA EN EL PRESENTE, TRIPP LITE NO HACE GARANTIAS EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD Y ADECUACION PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR.

Algunos estados no permiten la limitacion o exclusion de garantias implicitas; por lo tanto, las limitaciones o exclusiones antes
mencionadas pueden no aplicarse al comprador.

EXCEPTO COMO SE INDICA ANTERIORMENTE, EN NINGUN CASO TRIPP LITE SERA RESPONSABLE POR DANOS DIRECTOS,
INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES QUE SURJAN DEL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO, INCLUSO SI SE ADVIERTE
SOBRE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TAL DANO. Especificamente, TRIPP LITE no es responsable por ningn costo, como pérdida de utilidades
o0 ingresos, pérdida de equipos, pérdida del uso de equipos, pérdida de software, pérdida de datos, costos de sustituciones,
reclamaciones de terceros o de cualquier otra forma.

Infor ion de Ci imi con WEEE para Clientes y Recicladores de Tripp Lite (Union Europea)

Bajo la Directiva de Desechos de Equipos Eléctricos y Electronicos (WEEE) [Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment] y
ﬁ regulaciones aplicables, cuando los clientes adquieren un nuevo equipo eléctrico y electronico de Tripp Lite estan obligados a:

« Enviar el equipo viejo a reciclado en una base de uno por uno, equivalente por equivalente (esto varia de un pais a otro)
EEEE . Regresar el equipo nuevo para reciclado una vez que finalmente sea un desecho

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

MINIC&M
TRIPP-LITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support
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1. Consignes de sécurité importantes

* L'appareil doit étre ouvert par un technicien qualifié seulement.
¢ Débrancher l'appareil de I'alimentation du secteur CA avant d'effectuer I'entretien!

¢ |l n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement pour des appareils de survie
oU une défaillance de cet équipement peut, selon toute vraisemblance, entrainer
la défaillance de I'appareil de maintien de la vie ou affecter de facon majeure sa
sécurité ou son efficacité.

2. Caractéristiques du produit

* Compatible avec tous les commutateurs écran-clavier-souris/ordinateurs

* Prolonge une commande écran-clavier-souris via un ordinateur jusqu'a une distance
de 150 m (500 pi)

* Port local intégré pour le clavier, la souris et I'écran locaux
e Commutateur écran-clavier-souris a 2 ports intégré dans l'appareil a distance
¢ Prend en charge tous les systemes d'exploitation principaux

3. Contenu de I'emballage

e Transmetteur

Récepteur
(x2) Cable VGA + USB

Alimentation externe avec fiche NEMA 1-15P Plug (entrée : 100 a 240 V, 50/60 Hz,
sortie : 12 V/1 000 mA) et adaptateurs de fiche pour le Royaume-Uni, I'Europe et
I'Australie, NEMA*

e Tournevis

* (x8) Pieds en caoutchouc
* Manuel de l'utilisateur

* ODTG0001-AC-INT disponible vendu séparément si de I'alimentation supplémentaire est
nécessaire.
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4. Unités de prolongateur USB écran-clavier-souris

4.1 Bouton/voyants a DEL du transmetteur

Bouton/voyant a DEL

Fonctionnalité

Bouton Lock
(verrouillage)

Appuyer pour garder le controle de l'ordinateur connecté a la
position Transmetteur.

Voyant a DEL de
commande

Clignote lorsque la position Transmetteur contréle l'ordinateur
en position Transmetteur

Voyant a DEL Lock
(verrouillage)

Clignote apres que la position Transmetteur ou Récepteur
appuie sur le bouton Verrouillage de commande

MINIC

Connecteur
USB du clavier

POVIER SYS'EM

Cable du
systéeme

Connecteur
d'alimentation

Connecteur
USB de la souris

Boitier de commande Moniteur
(en option)

KVM EXTENDER USB
()

CONTROL

LOCK

Bouton Lock
(verrouillage)

Voyant a
DEL Local Lock (verrouillage)

Voyant a DEL

Panneau avant du transmetteur

104

COM'UTER

Cable de

local l'ordinateur

Panneau arriere du transmetteur

4.2 Boutons/voyants a DEL du récepteur

Le récepteur peut se trouver jusqu'a 150 m (500 pi) du transmetteur.

Bouton/voyant a DEL

Fonctionnalité

Bouton Lock
(verrouillage)

Appuyer sur la commande de verrouillage de l'ordinateur
Transmetteur en position Récepteur.

Bouton Local

Appuyer pour faire basculer la commande entre l'ordinateur
Récepteur local et l'ordinateur Transmetteurs a distance
(voir la section 9.1: Touches rapides du clavier).

Voyant a DEL Lock
(verrouillage)

Clignote apres que la position Transmetteur ou Récepteur
appuie sur le bouton Verrouillage de commande

Voyant a DEL Local

Clignote lorsque la position Récepteur controle l'ordinateur
en position Récepteur

17-04-194-9336F4.indb 19
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és de prolongateur USB écran-clavier-sou

MINICEM KVM EXTENDER USB
L () ()
BZE (B LOCAL  LCCK
Connecteur  Connecteur Voyanta Voyant a DEL Lock Bouton ~ Bouton Lock
USB du clavier USB de la souris DEL Local  (verrouillage) Local (verrouillage)

Panneau avant du récepteur

T bt

PO'NER SYSTEM Lu Eq] CON ROL COMPUTER

Connecteur Cable du Boitier de commande Moniteur Cable de
d'alimentation systeme (en option) Local l'ordinateur

Sélecteur de Sélecteur de

luminance I'égalisateur N ,
Panneau arriere du récepteur

5. Instructions concernant la pré-installation

Placer les cables a I'écart des lampes fluorescentes, des climatiseurs et de
I'équipement susceptible de produire un bruit électrique.

20
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6. Raccorder le systeme

Lorsque le systéme est utilisé comme un prolongateur, raccorder le systtme comme
illustré dans la Figure 6-1. Les connexions sont expliquées ci-dessous.

Cable VGA + USB

Cable Cat5 -
150 m (500 pi)
Récepteur Transmetteur

Figure 6-1 : USB du prolongateur écran-clavier-souris comme un prolongateur

Position
Utilisateur
prolongé

6.1 Raccorder le transmetteur

Raccorder un cable VGA + USB (Figure 6-2) au transmetteur et a un ordinateur.
Raccorder le connecteur HD15 au port de l'ordinateur Transmetteur et raccorder les
connecteurs VGA et USB au moniteur de l'ordinateur local et aux ports USB.

Figure 6-2 : C4ble VGA + USB

6.2 Raccorder une station de travail écran-clavier-
souris au récepteur

Raccorder une station de travail écran-clavier-souris au récepteur. Raccorder un
clavier et une souris au clavier récepteur et aux ports USB de la souris. Raccorder un
moniteur au port du monteur récepteur.

6.3 Raccorder le cable du systeme

Raccorder le cable du systéme CAT5/6/7 FTP aux ports du systeme du transmetteur et
du récepteur.

6.4 Raccorder l'alimentation

Le transmetteur est alimenté par l'ordinateur connecté et n'a généralement pas besoin
d'une alimentation externe. Cependant, lorsque le transmetteur est raccordé a un
commutateur écran-clavier-souris, il peut avoir besoin d'une alimentation externe. Si
de l'alimentation supplémentaire est nécessaire, utiliser un ODT60001-AC-INT (non
inclus, vendu séparément).

Raccorder le récepteur a l'alimentation du secteur avec l'alimentation externe fournie.
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7. Systeme du prolongateur avec un

ordinateur en option en position Récepteur

Il est possible de raccorder un ordinateur a la position Récepteur. La position Récepteur
peut alors controler l'ordinateur local ou l'ordinateur en position Transmetteur (Figure 7-1).

PC en option
L PN

,/_\\
/
/ N
-
:
v
\\__//
L

Position Utilisateur
prolongé

Céble Catb -
150 m (500 pi)

Récepteur Transmetteur
Position
= Utilisateur locat=

Figure 7-1: Systeme du prolongateur avec un ordinateur en option en position Récepteur

Les connexions sont les mémes que celles soulignées ci-dessus, avec l'ajout d'un
ordinateur connecté au récepteur de la fagon suivante :

Raccorder un cable VGA + USB au récepteur et a un ordinateur. Raccorder le
connecteur HD15 au port de l'ordinateur Récepteur et raccorder les connecteurs VGA
et USB au moniteur de l'ordinateur et aux ports USB.

8. Systeme prolongateur + commutateur écran-clavier-

souris avec un ordinateur en option en position Récepteur

Il est possible de raccorder un commutateur écran-clavier-souris a la position
Récepteur. La position Récepteur peut contrbler l'ordinateur local ou tout ordinateur
connecté au commutateur écran-clavier-souris sur l'ordinateur en position
Transmetteur (Figure 8-1).

PC en option Commutateur écran-clavier-souris

Position\
Utilisateur
prolongé

Cable Cat5b -
Y

Récepteur Transmetteur
Position
= Utilisateur Iocal

Figure 8-1: Prolongateur + commutateur écran-clavier-souris avec
un ordinateur en option en position Récepteur

Les connexions sont les mémes que celles soulignées ci-dessus, avec l'ajout d'un
commutateur écran-clavier-souris connecté au transmetteur de la fagon suivante :

Raccorder un cable VGA + USB au transmetteur et au commutateur écran-clavier-souris.
Raccorder le connecteur HD15 au port de l'ordinateur Transmetteur et raccorder les
connecteurs VGA et USB au moniteur du commutateur écran-clavier-souris et aux ports USB.
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9. Fonctionnement du systeme

prolongateur USB écran-clavier-souris

Le systeme fonctionne selon la formule premier arrivé, premier servi — appuyer sur le
clavier ou déplacer la souris en position Transmetteur (le cas échéant) ou en position
Récepteur pour prendre le controle de l'ordinateur en position Transmetteur.

Position Transmetteur : Appuyer sur le bouton Lock (verrouillage) pour garder/
prendre le controle de l'ordinateur en position Transmetteur. Le voyant a DEL Lock
(verrouillage) en position Transmetteur s'allume et clignote en position Récepteur. Le
voyant a DEL Control (commande) s'allume en position Transmetteur.

Position Récepteur : Appuyer sur le bouton Lock (verrouillage) pour garder le controle
de l'ordinateur Transmetteur en position Récepteur. Le voyant a DEL Lock (verrouillage)
en position Récepteur s'allume et clignote en position Transmetteur.

Appuyer sur le bouton Local pour prendre le contréle de I'ordinateur en position
Récepteur. Le voyant a DEL Local clignote.

Remarque : Il n'est possible de prendre le contréle en appuyant sur le bouton Lock (verrouillage)
que si le voyant a DEL Lock (verrouillage) ne clignote pas.

Appuyer de nouveau sur le bouton Lock (verrouillage) dans l'une ou l'autre des
positions libere le controle et les voyants a DEL s'éteignent.

9.1 Touches rapides du clavier

Pour basculer entre la position Transmetteur et Récepteur, appuyer a deux reprises sur
: Caps Lock (touche Verrouillage des majuscules), relacher, puis appuyer sur C.

Pour activer/désactiver le signal sonore de l'avertisseur, appuyer a deux reprises sur :
Caps Lock (touche Verrouillage des majuscules), relacher, puis appuyer sur B.

9.2 Régler l'image

Pour régler la qualité de l'image, utiliser le tournevis inclus pour tourner les ajusteurs
Luminance et Equalization Picture (égalisation de l'image) qui se trouvent sur le
panneau arriére du récepteur.

10. Caractéristiques techniques

Cable du systeme Cable a fils solides de 2 x 4 x 24 AWG FTP
Cat5/6/7
Distance maximum 150 m (500 pi)
Support de la souris Souris USB
Systémes d'exploitation pris en Tous les principaux systémes d'exploitation
charge
Gestion Appuyer sur le bouton ou l'unité de controle
externe
Résolution de I'écran Jusqu'a 1 600 x 1 200 @ 75 Hz
Température de fonctionnement |0 a 40 °C (32 a 104 °F)
Température d'entreposage -40 a 40 °C (-40 a 104 °F)
Période de garantie limitée de 3 ans
23
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10. Caractéristiques techniques

Transmetteur Récepteur
Cables et HDD15F (cable VGA + USB) — pour | HDD15F (cable VGA + USB) —
connecteurs ordinateur ou commutateur écran- | pour ordinateur local en option
clavier-souris
USB X 2 : pour clavier + souris USB X 2 : pour clavier + souris
HDD15 : pour moniteur HDD15 : pour moniteur
RJ45 — Systeme RJ45 — Systeme
RJ11 - Unité de contréle externe RJ11 - Unité de contréle externe
Dimensions 84 x 112 x 25 mm 84 x 112 x 25 mm
(3,3 x4,4x0,98 po) (3,3 x4,4x0,98 po)
Poids a I'expédition | 1,75 kg (3,9 Ib)
Alimentation De l'ordinateur ou une alimentation | Alimentation externe incluse (12
externe (modele ODT60001-AC-INT, | VCC 1 A)
vendu/vendue séparément)

Garantie limitée de 3 ans

TRIPP LITE garantit que ses produits sont exempts de vices de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période de trois (3) ans a
partir de la date d'achat initiale. La responsabilité de TRIPP LITE, en vertu de la présente garantie, se limite a la réparation ou au
remplacement (a sa seule discrétion) de ces produits défectueux. Pour obtenir réparation sous cette garantie, vous devez obtenir
un numéro d'autorisation de retour de matériel (« RMA ») aupres de TRIPP LITE ou d'un centre de réparation autorisé par

TRIPP LITE. Les produits doivent étre retournés a TRIPP LITE ou & un centre de réparation autorisé par TRIPP LITE en port prépayé
et étre accompagnés d'une breve description du probléme et d'un justificatif de la date et du lieu d'achat. Cette garantie ne
s'applique pas au matériel ayant été endommagé suite a un accident, a une négligence ou a une application abusive, ou ayant
été altéré ou modifié d'une fagon quelconque.

SAUF INDICATION CONTRAIRE DANS LES PRESENTES, TRIPP LITE NEMET AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU TACITE, Y COMPRIS
DES GARANTIES DE QUALITE COMMERCIALE ET D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

Certains Etats n'autorisant pas la limitation ni l'exclusion de garanties tacites, les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées
peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a l'acheteur.

A L'EXCEPTION DES DISPOSITIONS CI-DESSUS, TRIPP LITE NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE
DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX, FORTUITS OU CONSECUTIFS RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT, MEME
S| AYANT ETE AVISEE DE L'EVENTUALITE DE TELS DOMMAGES. Plus précisément, TRIPP LITE ne pourra étre tenue responsable de
colts, tels que perte de bénéfices ou de recettes, perte de matériel, impossibilité d'utilisation du matériel, perte de logiciel, perte
de données, frais de produits de remplacement, réclamations d'un tiers ou autres.

Renseignements sur la conformité a la directive DEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et les recycleurs (Union
européenne)

En vertu de la directive et des reglements d'application relatifs aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques
ﬁ (DEEE), lorsque des clients achétent de I'équipement électrique et électronique neuf de Tripp Lite, ils ont droit :

« D'envoyer I'équipement usagé au recyclage pourvu qu'il remplace un équipement équivalent (cela varie selon les pays)

EEEE . De retourner le nouvel équipement afin qu'il soit recyclé a la fin de sa vie utile.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont sujettes a changement sans

MINIC@M
TRIPP-LITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support
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KpaTkoe pykoBoACTBO NoAb30BaTens

KBM-petpancnaTop ¢
untepdeitcom USB

Mopenb: 0DT60001

English 1 * Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17

MINIC@M
TRIPP-LITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsetca aBTopckum npaBom © 2017 Tripp Lite. Mepeneuatka 3anpeLyaetcs
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1. BaxkHble YKa3aH1A N0 TeXHUKe 6e3onacHocTy

« Kopnyc saHHOro ycTpoiicTBa A0MKEH OTKPbIBATLCA TONbKO KBANNQULMPOBAHHBIM TEXHUYECKUM CMIELMANMCTOM.

« Tlepen niobbiMu onepaLmnAmMU No TeXHUYECKOMY 00CTYKMBAHINI YCTPOCTBA OTKNIOYaATE ero OT CeTU NepemMeHHOro
ToKa!

+ He pekomeHpayeTca ncnonb3oBaxue JaHHOro 060pyA0BaHNA B CUCTEMAX XKIU3He0becneyeHns, rae ero Bbixoa U3
CTPOA NPeANoNoXIUTENbHO MOXET NPUBECTI K nepeboAm B paboTe 060pyA0BaHNA XI3HeobecneyeHua unm B
3HauUTeNbHOI Mepe CHU3WTb ero 6e30MacHOCTb UM 3YPeKTUBHOCTb.

2. XapakTepucTUKu NnpoAyKTa

« ComectumocTb ¢ Niobbim KBM-nepekntouatenem / Komnbiotepom

+ YBenuyenve auctaHyuu ynpasneHna komnbiotepom ¢ KBM-nepekniouatens go 150 m

+ BcTpoeHHblil noKanbHbIli NOPT ANA NOAKNIOYEHUA NOKANbHOI KNaBUATYpbl, MbILLIM U MOHUTOPA
+ 2-noptoBblit KBM-nepeknioyatenb, BCTPOeHHbIt B MOZY/b YAANeHHOro AocTyna

« Topaepxka Bcex 0cHOBHbIX 0C

3. Copgepxumoe ynakoBKu

« [lepepatowmit mogynb
+ [puemHbIii Mopynb
+ Kabenb VGA + USB (2 wr.)

« BHewHuii 6nok nutaHna ¢ pasbemom NEMA 1-15P (Bxoa: 100-240 B, 50/60 Tu; Bbixoa: 12 B/ 1000 MA) n
LTencenbHbIMIA NepexoaHuKkamin Ana Benukobputanun, EBponbl n Asctpanum (NEMA)*

+ (BepKa
« Pe3nHoBble HOXKM (8 wWT.)
- PykoBoacTBO nonb3oBatens

* [lpu HeobxoAUMOoCTH fononHUTeNbHOro 6n0ka nuTaxua nepexosHuk 0DT60001-AC-INT moxeT 6bITb NproGpeTeH 3a 0TAENbHYH
nnary.
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4, USB-mopynu KBM-petpancnaTopa

4.1 Knonka/ cBeTopMoAHble MHANKATOPbI NepeAaloLLero Moayns

Knonka / CU[, OyHKLMOHaNbHOE Ha3HaueHune

KHonka Lock HaxaTb ana coxpaHeHns BO3MOXHOCTY ynpaBneHins NoAKNIUEHHbIM KOMIbIOTEPOM C

("BnokmpoBka") no3uLMK nepeaatoLLiero moayna

Cna Control Muraet npi HanuuuM BOIMOXHOCTI YNPaBNEHNA KOMMbIOTEPOM, PacTIONOKEHHbIM Ha

("YnpaBnetue") no3uLMN NepeaaloLero Mogyns, C No3uLu nepeaaloLero Mogynsa

(U] Lock ("Bnokmpoka") | Muraet nocne Haxatua kronki Lock ("BrokipoBka") Ha nepepatoLem uim npuemMHom
MoZyne AnA Nepexoza ynpasnenus

MINIC®M KVM EXTENDER USB
()

= == ®
CONTROL LCOCK

USB-pasbem  USB-pasbem NN Local NN Lock Knonka Lock
ANA KNaBUaTypbl  ANA MbILLN ("NMokanbHbii") ("Bnokupoka") ("Brokuposka")

lepeaHaAn naHenb nepeaaloLLero Moayns

104

SYS'EM CON ROL COM'UTER

Pasbem  (uctemHblit bnok ynpaBnenua JlokanbHbiit Kabenb
nuTakua  kabenb (onumoHanbHo) MOHUTOP KomnbloTepa

3aaHAf NaHenb nepezatoLLero Mogynsa

4.2 KHonku / cBeToAMOAHbIE MHAUKATOPbI NPUEMHOr0 MOAYNA

[TpueMHbIit MOAYAb MOXET pacnonaratbea Ha paccToaHum 4o 150 M oT nepegatoLLiero Moayna.

Knonka / CU[, OyHKLMOHaNbHOE Ha3HayeHne

Knonka Lock Haxatb ZAnA 6noKMpOBKM ynpaBieHINA KOMMbIOTEPOM, PACNONOXEHHBIM Ha NO3MLNN
("BnokmpoBka") nepezaroLLero Mogyns, C No3uLUN NPUEMHOro MoAynA

Knonka Local Haxatb AnA nepexona ynpasneHna Mexay KOMbIoTePOM N0KanbHOrO NpUemMHIKa 1
("MTokanbHblit") KOMMbOTEPOM Y aneHHoro nepeaartymka (cm. pasgen 9.1: "lfopaume” knaBuium)

(NN Lock ("Bnokmposka") | Muraet nocne Haxatua kHonku Lock ("BnokupoBka") Ha nepepatoLLem uam npuemMHom
MOZyne 1A Nepexoza ynpasneHus

(U] Local ("MokanbHbiid") | MuraeT npin Hanuuum BO3MOXHOCTI yNPaBNeHNA KOMMbIOTEPOM, PacMoNOXKEHHbIM Ha
103ULM NPUEMHOTO MOZYAA, € NO3ULIM PUEMHOTO MOZYNA
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MINIC®OM KVM EXTENDER USB
==l = L () ()

LOCAL LCCK

USB-pasbem  USB-pasbem N0 Local U Lock Kronka Local ~ Kwonka Lock
ANA KNaBUaTypbl  ANA MbILLN ("NMokanbHbiit") ("Bnokvposka”) (“MlokanbHbii”) ("brokupoBka")

I'Iepeanm NaHeb NpuemHoro Moayns

T bt

PO'NER SYSTEM Lu Eq] CON ROL COMPUTER

Pasbem  (uctemHblit bnok ynpaBnetuna JlokanbHbiit Kabenb
nuTakua  kabenb (onumoHanbHo) MOHUTOP KomnbloTepa

Perynatop  Perynatop Equalization

Luminance ("fpkocTb")  ("BbipaBHMBaHME")
3aﬂHﬂﬂ NaHeNb NpuemHoro Moayna

5. YKa3aHus no BbINONHEHMIO AeCTBUI Nepe Ha4anoM YCTaHOBKM

Pacnonoxute kabenu BAanu T CTOUHMKOB THOMUHECLIEHTHOTO N3Ny4eHna, KOHAULUOHEPOB U 060py}J,0BaHI/1ﬂ,
noco6Horo co3gasatb JNEKTPUYecKmne nomexu.
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6. MMogknioyeHune cuctembl

an NCNoNib30BaHUN CUCTEMbI B KaUeCTBE PETPAHCNIATOPA NOAKIIOYUTE €€ TaKM o6pa30M, KaK Nnoka3aHo Ha puc. 6-1.
I'Iopﬂ;wK NOAKIOYEHII Pa3bACHAETCA HIXe.

Kabenb
Mosuuma VGA + USB
yAaneHHoro
nonb3osarens Kabenb Cat5, Anvxa
Mpuemubliii Mopynb Nepepatowmii mopynb

Puc. 6-1. Vicnonb3oBanue KBM-petpancnatopa c unTepdeiicom USB B kauectse peTpaHcnaTopa

6.1 MopknioueHue nepepatoLlero Moayns

Moakntounte kabenb VGA + USB (puc. 6-2) K nepegatowiemy mogynto i komnblotepy. Moakntouute pasbem HD15 K
KOMMbIOTEPHOMY MOPTY NepealoLLero Mogyns, a pasbembl VGA n USB — K MoHUTOpY nokanbHoro komnbiotepa n
noptam USB.

Puc. 6-2. Kabenb VGA + USB

6.2 Mopkniouenune KBM-pa6oueii craHLumn K npuemMHOMY MOAYNIO

Moakniouute KBM-pabouyto cTaHwuto K npuemHomy Mopynto MoAKNIoUMTe KNaBUaTypy U MblLLb K COOTBETCTBYOLLUM
USB-nopTam npuemHoro Mogyns. MoaKIouMTe MOHUTOP K MOPTY NPUEMHOT0 MOAYNIA.

6.3 MopKknioueHne cuctemuoro Kabens

Mopkniounte cuctemblii kabenb CAT5/6/7 FTP K cucteMHbIM NOpTam NepesatoLLero 1 npuemMHoro moayneii.

6.4 loaknioueHne K NCTOYHNKY NUTaHNA

lepenatoLwmit MOZYNb NoNyyaeT cBOE NUTAHMeE OT NOAKMKYEHHOT0 KOMMbIOTEPA U, Kak NpaBuno, He TpebyeT BHeLLHero
WUCTOYHMKA NuTaHuA. OHaKo ecnu nepeaaloLLmii Mogynb nogknioueH k KBM-nepekniouarenio, To emy moxet
noTpe6oBaTbCA BHELUHMIA UCTOYHUK NUTaHNA. B ciyyae He06X0AMMOCT AONONHUTENBHOTO MUTAHUA UCNONb3YiiTe
nepexofHuk 0DT60001-AC-INT (B KomnneKT NOCTaBKY He BXOAWT, NPU0OPeTaeTcs 0TAeNbHO).

[TopKniouMTe NPUEMHbIl MOAYNb K CETU SHEProCHabXKeHNA Np) NOMOLLIM BHELUHET0 UCTOYHIKA NUTaHIA,
MOCTaBNAEMOr0 B KOMMAEKTE.
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7. Cucrema perpaHaiauuu CconyuoHalbHbiM

KOMMbIOTEPOM Ha NO3uLuun npuemHoro moayna

KOMI'IbIOTep MOXET 6biTb MNOAKNIYEH B NO3ULIAN NPUEMHOTO MOAYNA. Batom Clyyae Cno3uLnin NPUEMHOTO MOAYNA MOMET OCYLLECTBNIATLCA
ynpaBneHue 0KabHbIM KOMMbIOTEPOM WA KOMMBHOTEPOM, PACMON0XEHHbIM Ha NO3ULUK NepeaatoLLiero Moayna (pl/l(, 7-1).

OnuuoHanbHbii MK

~ ~
g \
/ IR
] B
\ 1
\ / )
h ~_Z -7 g
Noznuvs Kabenb Cat5, anua
YyAaneHHoro 150 m
nonbsoearens .
MpuemHblit Moaynb Nosuuusa "ePeﬂ
NoKanbHoro
nonb3osarens

arowmit Moaynb

Pyc. 7-1. CMcTema PETPaHCIALMM € OMLMOHANbHBIM KOMMBIOTEPOM Ha N03VLMI MPUEMHOTO MOAYNA
MopAnoK NOAKNIOYEHNA aHANOTMYeH U3N0XeHHOMY BbiLLe ¢ J06aBNeHnemM KOMMbIOTepa, NOAKAKYAEMOro K NpreMHOMY
MO0 CAieAyioLLIM 06pa3om:
Moakntounte kabenb VGA + USB k npuemnomy mogynio 1 komnbtotepy. llogkntounTe pasbem HD15 K komnbloTepHOMY
MopTy NpuemHoro Mogyns, a pasbembl VGA 1 USB — k MoHuTOpy KomnbtoTepa 1 noptam USB.

8. (ucrema "petpancnarop + KBM-nepeknioyatennb' ¢

OMNu1OHaNbHbIM KOMMbIOTEPOM Ha NO3ULUK NpUemMHOro moayns

KBM-nepekntouatenb MoxeT 6bITb NOAKAKUEH B NO3ULIAM MPUEMHOTO MOAYyAA. B 3ToM ciyyae ¢ no3uwum npuemHoro
MOZYNA MOXET 0CYLLECTBAATLCA YNpaBeHUe NoKaNbHbIM KOMMbIOTEPOM WK N0ObIM KOMMbIOTEPOM, NOAKKYEHHbIM
k KBM-nepexniouatenio Ha no3uwum nepegaiollero mogyna (puc. 8-1).

OnumoHanbHblit MK

KBM-

Mozuuma Kabenb Cat5, pnvHa
YAaneHHoro 150 m
nonb3oBarensa "
TlpuemHblit Mogynb Nosuyms

NOoKanbHOro
nonb3oBarensa

Nepepatowuit MOAYFI:

Puc. 8-1. Cuctema "petpancnatop + KBM-nepekntouatens” ¢ onuinoHanbHbIM KOMMbIOTEPOM Ha MO3ULMM PUEMHOTO MOAYNA

MopAzoK NOAKNKUEHNSA aHANOTUYEH U3NOXKEHHOMY Bbille ¢ fo6aBneHnem KBM-nepektouatens, NoaK/H0uaemoro K
nepefaloLLiemy MofyIio ClieAyoLLMM 06pasom:

Moakntounte kabenb VGA + USB k nepegatowiemy mogynto n KBM-nepekntouarento. Mogkntouute pasbem HD15 k
KOMMbloTepHOMY NOPTY nepeAatoLLero Moayns, a pasbembl VGA n USB — k monutopy KBM-nepexniouatend v nopram
USB.
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9. NMopsapok pa6otbl cucrembl KBM-perpancnaumm ¢ untepdeiicom USB

JlaHHan cuctema GyHKLMOHUPYET B NOPAAKE 0YEPEAHOCT — A NIEPEX0AA YIPABAEHIA KOMMbIOTEPOM,
PaCnONOMXEHHbIM Ha NO3ULMN NEPEaAIOLLEro MOAYIA, HAXMUTE Ha KNABULLY UM EPEMECTUTE MbiLLb Ha MO3MLMH
nepeaatoLLero (B COOTBETCTBYIOLYX CyYasX) Ui PUEMHOTO MOAYNA.

Mo3uuua nepepalowiero MoAynA: AnA COXpaHeHA/noyyeHna ynpasneHna KOMNbioTepOM Ha NO3ULMK
nepezaloLLero Mogyna HaxmuTe Ha kronky Lock ("BnokupoBka”). CU Lock ("BnokmpoBka") roput Ha nouumu
nepesatLLero MoyNa 1 MUraeT Ha no3uumn npuemtoro mogyna. CUJ Control ("Ynpasnexue") Ha no3uuun
nepeAatoLLero Moyna ropur.

Mo3uuusa NpueMHOro MOAYNA: ANd COXPaHeHMs YNIPaBNEHIA KOMMbIOTEPOM, PACTONIOKEHHbIM B NO3ULMN
nepefatoLLero Moy, Ha No3uLyMN NpUeMHoro MoZynA HaxmuTe Ha kKHonky Lock ("Bnokuposka"). (UL Lock
("BnokmpoBKa") ropuT Ha NO3ULMK NPUEMHOTO MOZYNA U MUTAET Ha NO3ULMI NepedaloLLero MoAYyNA.

[ina nonyueHus ynpaseHna KOMMbIOTEPOM, PACNON0KEHHBIM B MO3ULIAM PUEMHOTO MOZYAA, HAXKMUTE Ha KHOMKY
Local ("MokanbHblit"). CU Local (“MokanbHblii") muraer.

Mpumeyanue. lonyyenue ynpanenna nyrem Haxarua kHonkiu Lock ("bnokupoBka") BoamosxHo Tonbko npy ycnosuu, uto CUL Lock
("BnokiMpoBKa") B 3TOT MOMEHT He MUraeT.

Mpu noBTOpPHOM Hax<aTum Kronki Lock ("Brokuposka") B nto6oii nosuumm ynpasnenue ciumaetca, a (Ui Lock
("BnokmpoBKa") racHyT.

9.1 "lopAune"” KnaBuwwn

[Ins nepexnioyeHna Mexy No3vLMAMY NepeaaloLLero i npueMHoro Moyneii Agaxabl Haxmute Caps Lock, otnycture
1 Haxmnte C.

[lnA BKNtoYeHNA/OTKNIOYEHNA 3BYKOBOTO CUrHana ABax bl Haxmute Caps Lock, otnyctute n Haxmute B.

9.2 Koppekuua usobpaxenus

[Ins KoppeKTMPOBKM KaueCTBa n306paxeHus cneayeT BpaLyath perynatopbl Luminance (“flpkocts") n Equalization
("BblpaBHuBaHWe") Ha 3aHei NaHeN NPUEMHOr0 MOZYAA C TOMOLLbIO 0TBEPTKM, BXOAALLIE B KOMMNEKT.

10. TexHnueckue xapakTepucTKu

CnctemHblil kabenb Kabenb c ogHoxmnbHbIMU npoBogamu Cat5/6/7 FTP 2x4x24 AWG
MakcumanbHoe paccTosHme 150 M
MopaepKa Mbln USB-Mbitub
MoagepxvBaemble onepaLnoHHble cuctembl | Bce 0CHOBHbIE TUMbI ONepaLMOHHbIX CUCTeM
YnpasneHue KHonka unu BHewwHWii 610k ynpasnenus
PaspelueHne skpaHa [lo 1600 x 1200 npu 75 Iy
[nanazoH pabouux Temnepatyp 070 p040°C
[lnana3oH Temnepatyp xpaHeHua 01-40 o 40°C
Cpok AelicTBINA rapaHTHN 310fa (C OrpaHNyeHnAmMM)
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10. TexHnyeckue xapaKkTepucTUKN

Nepepatowuii mopynb Mpuemubiin moaynb
Kabenu n HDD15F (kabenb VGA + USB) — ans HDD15F (kabenb VGA + USB) — ana
pazbembl komnbtotepa unu KBM-nepexnioyatens OMLMOHANBHOIO I0KaNbHOr0 KOMMbioTepa
USB (2 Wwr.): AnA KNaBmaTypbl 1 MblLLK USB (2 Wwr.): AnA KnaBmatypbl 1 MblLLK
HDD15 : ana MoHuTOpa HDD15 : ana MoHuTOpa
RJ45 — Cuctema RJ45 — Cuctema
RJ11 — BHewwHuil 6nok ynpasneHua RJ11 — BHewwHuit 6ok ynpasneua
Pazmepbl
84x112x25mm 84x112x25mm
TpancnoptuposouHas | 1,75 kr
macca
cTouHMK nuTaHmA 0T KoMMbloTEpa WNK BHELLHero 61oka BHewwHuit 6nok nutanusa (12 B=, 1A)
nutanua (mogenb 0DT60001-AC-INT, NOCTaBAAETCA B KOMMEKTe
NpOZAETCA OTAENbHO)

11. TapaHTUitHbIe 0643aTeNbCTBA

OrpaHu4eHHas rapaHTuA cpokom 3 ropa

Komnanus TRIPP LITE rapaHTvpyeT oTcyTcTBYe AediekTOB MaTepHanos it U3roToBfieHna B TeueHue Tpex (3) neT ¢ MoMeHTa nep! ii nokynku. 06: TBa

TRIPP LITE no HacTosLLeil rapaHTIt OrpaHUMBAIOTCA PEMOHTOM WA 3aMeHOVE (M0 ee eZHONMYHOMY YCMOTPeHHIo) Nto6bIX Takix leeKTHbIX U3aenuii. ina nonyyeHus ycnyr no
[DlaHHOIi rapaHTUM HeobXxoaMMo nonyuutb Homep Returned Material Authorization (RMA - pasp Ha BO3BpaT p ot TRIPP LITE unv ee aTopu3oBaHHoro
CepBICHOTO LieHTpa. /13aenva fomKHbI 6biTb B TRIPP LITE unu ii cepBUCHbIit LieHTp TRIPP LITE ¢ npegonnartoii TpaHCMOPTHBIX pacxoAoB

1 CONPOBOXAATHCA KPaTKUM ONUCaHIeM 7 npob; " nog; JIaTy M MecTo ero npuoGpeTeHus. [leiicTBie HaCToALLeil rapaHTUy He
pacnpocTpaHaeTca Ha 060py/i0BaHIe, NOBPeXieHHOE B P aBapum, 0 w ud aTaKxe KaKiM 6bl
0 HU 6bino 06pasom.

3A UCKNKOYEHWEM MPEAYCMOTPEHHbIX 30ECH CYYAEB KOMMAHWA TRIPP LITE HE NPELOCTABAAET KAKUX-NUBO ABHbIX UM MOAPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUN, BKIOYAS
TAPAHTUM KOMMEPYECKO NPUTOAHOCTY 1A MPUTOLHOCTY NS KAKOW-NNBO KOHKPETHOM LIEAN.

B HexoTopbIX wTaTax/rocyAapcTax orp: W ue
WCKNI0YeHIe(-A) MOTYT He PACNPOCTPAHATLCA Ha NOKynaTens.
3AUCKNKYEHVEM NMPEYCMOTPEHHBIX BbILLE CNYYAEB KOMMAHWA TRIPP LITE HUA MPU KAKIAX OBCTOATENBCTBAX HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3A NPAMDbIE, KOCBEHHBIE,
CNYYAVHBIE WM NOBOYHBIE YBbITKY B0 YBbITKY, ONPELENAEMBIE OCOBbIMY OBCTOATENBCTBAMY, BO3HUKAIOLME B CBA3 C UCMONb30BAHUEM JAHHOTO U3AENNS,
JIAXE B CTYYAE EE VHOOPMIPOBAHWA 0 BO3MOMXHOCTU HACTYMNEHNA TAKUX YBbITKOB. B yacTHocTw, komnakma TRIPP LITE He HeceT 0TBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 Kakue-nn6o
W3ePKKM, TaKue Kak ynyLuieHHble npubbinu uan 4oXoabl, noteps noteps TH UG n0TepA NPOrpaMMHOro obecneuenns,
10TepA AaHHbIX, PACXO/bI Ha 3aMEHNTENN, YPerynupoBaHie NPETeH3Mi TPETbUX ML 1 np.

rapaHTUii He OMYCKeTe; e 3 ble) orp: (-A) wam

Wud no P it fup WEEE gna it ¥ nepep popy Tripp Lite ]
pesupeHTamu EBponeiickoro coto3a)
CornacHo nonoxeHnAM IupeKTUBbI 06 yTUN3ALMM OTXO/0B INEKTPUYECKOTO U IEKTPOHHOTO (WEEE) 1 ua NbHbIX pac it no ee
npY NOKyMKe NoTp HOBOTO YNEKTPUYECKOTO UMM INEKTPOHHOTO p TBa Tripp Lite oHy nonyyalot npaso Ha:

« Mpopaxy cTaporo 060pyA0BaHKA N0 NPUHLMNY “OfUH 33 OAUK" U/WN Ha SKBUBANEHTHOI OCHOBE (B 3aBUCUIMOCTY OT KOHKPETHOI CTPaHbI)
- 0TnpaBKy HOBOro 060pyA0BaHIA Ha NepepaboTKy Nocne OKoHuATENbHOI BbIpabOTKY ero pecypca

Komnanrua Tripp Lite noctosHHo ¢ TBYET CBOIO NP B ca3n c3tum TeXHUYECKIX XapaKTepUCTUK Ge3 NpeBapUTENbHOTO yBEAOMAEHNA.

MINIC&M
TRIPP-LITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support
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